
U.T.ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN AND Dru
OFFICE OF TIIE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT
GOVERNMENT HOSPTTAL, MARWAD' DAMAN

pH.NO.0260-225 49 65t2254266 I 99099 43 02 5

EMAIL ID: ehdd om

No.GHD/DMNi RE-TENDER /MEDICAL GAS CYLINDER 12019-2012231 Dated:13.01.2020

The Medical Superintendent, Government Hospital, Daman on behalf of

Presidentoflndia,invitesRe-tenderforratecontractforRefitlingofMedicalGas

Cylinder. online on wrvw.rltltenders.gov,in. from manufacturer/Authorized

Dealers/Suppliers having valid license' The tender notice also available on

wwrv.daman.nic.in

(Dr. Shailesh Arlekar)
I/c. Medical Superintendent'

Government HosPital, Daman

f

fts-rrxurn (ox Lrxr Norrcr')

lzp



U.T.ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN AND DIU
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT
GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL' MARWAD' DAMAN

PH.NO.0260-225 49 65 I 2254266 I 99099 43025
EMAIL ID: shd dmnfulsmail.com

No.GHD/DMN/ RE-TENDER /MEDICAL GAS CYLINDER /2019)012231 Dated:13.01.2020

TENDER ON LINf, NOTICE

The Medical Superintendent, Govemment Hospital, Daman on behalf of president of India,

invites tenders for following items through on -line on lr tenders n from the

manufacturer/Authorized DealerVsuppliers for Rate Contract of Refilling of Medical Gas Cylinders

for Govemment Hospital, Daman. The tender notice also available on wwu,.daman.nic.in

(Dr. Shailesh Arlekar)
Uc. Medical Superintendent,
Government Hospital, Daman

Tender fees (Non

refundable
EMD (in the form

of FDR)
f,stimated costDescription ItemsSr.

No,

{.1 ,000{.66,000/-<.22.00,000/-
Re-Tender for Refilling of
Medical Gas Cylinders for

Govemment Hospital, Daman
0l

Bid document downloadin 14.0t.2020start date :

to 24.01.2020LId INtl ne t:ell tender oc5 oon onfoe Sf brru SLas da

On line opening ofTechnica 24.01 .2020 at 15.00 hours.I Bid:

On line opening ofFinancial Bid: After technical stage evaluation

and time for submission. Price bid in physical formant shall not be accepted in any case

tenders.Bidders have to submit Price bid in Electronic format onlY on .in till the last date

undersignedbyRPAD/Speedpost/byhandonorbefore24'Ol'2O2Oupto12'00hours'however'
Tender Inviting authority shall not be responsible for any postal delay'

form lnortuSR tho erFDof sppcthnDMEformforhtn eSfeedcrtenfoSs nouS mb foandslrat onGf TS Reco o copynoen utha g1n)fro on')c pyd C ense tyo fo alic petotlm tS eL1doc pv
en thto ea oIlsaslnd ardhdn ul scand don tio vcoptermd Setax an v gnenc eom TANP f c,o

The tender inviting authority reserves t
without assigning any reasons thereof.

any or all the tenders to be receivedhe right to accept or reject

24.01.2020 uPto 11.00 hours.

ehddmn@smail.com datedrebefoon oraddressmE. a1r esI1 onst ehha tocdd Ser haB quepo

-ng in online tender, theY canion or iftraining required for participatIn case bidder needs anY clar ificat

12.00 hours.

andDD,

well

contact the following website.
$r*'w.ddtcnders.gov.i n

rrur.damatt.ttic.in l



U.T.ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN AND Dru

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT

GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL, MARWAD, DAMAN

PH.NO.0260-22s 4965 t2254266 I 99 099 43025

EMAIL ID: shd dmn@smail.com

No.GHD/DMN/ RE-TENDER /MEDTCAL GAS CYLINDER 120t9-2012231 Dated: 13.01.2020

Tf,RMS & CONDITIONS

Terms and conditions for the "Rate contract for Refilling of Medical Gas cylinders"

for Government HosPital, Daman.

Instructionsto Bidders :

l)

2)

3)

All Tender Documents can be downloaded free from the website https://ddtenders.qov.in

All bids should be submitted online on the website s://ddte .ln

The user can get a copy of instructions to online participation fiom the website

h11 ders ln

https: ildd tenders.qov.in is essential

4)

s)

6)

The suppliers should register on the website through the "New Supplier" link provided at the

;;;;;Jg", the registraion on the site should not be taken as registration or empanelment or

any otirei form of registration with the tendering authority'

The application for training and issue of digital signature certificates should be made at least

72 hours in advance to the due date and time oftender submission'

Forallqueriesregardingtenderspecificationsandanyotherclausesincludedinthetender
document should bJ addressed to personnel in tendering office address provided below:

The Medical suPerintendent'
Government Hospital, Daman- 396210

T el .0260 -22549 65t2254266 I 99099 43025

All documents scanned./attached should be legible/ readable' A hard copy ofthe samemay be

;;;J;h;h the department wilt be use if 
-required. uploading the required documents in

7)

8)

rejected & EMD shall be forfeited.

Key dates:

Online document download Start Date

Online document download End Date

Online Bid Submission Start Date

Online Bid Submission Closing Date

Online Bid opening date for Technical Stage

The Bidder has to give compliance for each quoted product for any false /misleading statement
-in 

"-o|npfi-"" 
folnd any time during the procurement process, the bid shall be out rightly

14.01.2020

24.01.2020, 12:00 Hrs

t4.01.2020

24.01.2020,I2.00 Hrs.

24.01.2020, 15.00 Hrs



The Tendersshallbesubmittedintwo.bidSystem,whereintheTechnicalbidandFinancialBidisto
be filled online on s://d ers n and the EMD and Tender Fee has to be submitted in

super scribing as "Re'Tender -
Tender Box along with a covering letter. The envelope should be

Sealed Cover of Bid for RATE CONTRACT FOR REFI

CYLINDER FOR GOVERNMENT HOPITAL' DAMAN.'

documents.

LLING OF MEDICAL GAS

a

The and Tender F should enclose with BID onlv

* Tender Fees (Non ndable) {.1.000/- :

The Tender Fees shoutd not be forwarded by cash

b. The Tender Fees (Non Refundable) will be accepted only in form of DD in favor of The

Medical Superintendent, GoYernment Hospital, Daman from any Nationalized or

Scheduled Bank oflndia payable in Daman.

All tenders must be accompanied by Tender fees as specified in schedule otherwise tender

will be rejected.

* The arnest Monev Denos it ( Refu ndable) {.66.000/-:

All tenders must be accompanied by EMD as specified in schedule otherwise tender will be

rejected.
b. EtrAD can be paid in either ofthe form of following:

i. Alc PaYee Demand Draft
ii. Fixed Deposit Receipts

In favor of The Medical superintendent, Government Hospital' Daman

fromanyNationalizedorScheduledBankauthorizedbyRBltoundertakeGovernment
Business.

c. EMD should be valid upto 365 Days from the date of its issuance'

d. EMD in any other forms will not be accepted'

e. EMD/Security Deposit shatl be liable to be forfeited in following circumstances:

c

a.

Tender is rejected due to failure of supply the requisite- documents in proper format or

giving any" misleading statement oi- submission of false affidavit or fabricated

f,

g

ii. In case, the contractor does not execute the supply order placed with him within' 
.tiputut"a time, the EMD of the contractor will be forfeited to the Govemment and the

"ont.""tro.tr,"supplyshallterminatedwithnofurtherliabilitiesoneitherpartytothecontract.

iii.Tendererfailstoreplacethegoodsdeclaredtobenotofstandardqualityornot
conforming to acceptable standards or found to be decayed/spoilt'

TheamountofEamestMoneypaidbythetendere(s)whosetendersarenotacceptedwillbe
refunded to them by cheque or Demand Draft (as may be convenient to the Tender Inviting

offi"e.irtheamountisaboveRs.200!)drawnonanyNationalizedorScheduledBank
;;m;i ounlun. wt 

"t" 
tt,is mode of payment is not possible the amount will be refunded at

the cost ofthe tenderer.

Only on satisfactory completion of the supply order for- and on payment of all bills of th.e

*"i,'"*i""," be idmitted for payment, tiG amount of-security Deposit/Earnest Money will

U" ."irra"a after expiry of guarantee/warranty period, if any' or any such date/period as may

be mutually a$eed upon.



h In case offailure to supply the store, materials etc ordered for, as per conditions and within the

;i;ilil ii.", tf.," n#e articles will be obtained from the tenderer who offered next higher

rates or from any other sources, as may be decided by the tender inviting Officer and the loss

to the Govemment on account of such purchases(s) shall be recovered from the former

contractor Security Deposit/Eamest Moneyor bills payable. The contractor shall have no right

to dispute with such Procedure.

The Eamest Money(s) paid by the tender(s) earlier against any tende(s) or supply order(s) is

not adjustable with Eamest Money required by these conditions'

a.

b

c

d

e

* Secu Den (SD)

The successful tenderer will have to pay within l0 days from the date ofdemand, an amount

equai to fOX ofthe total value of articles, which may be ordered, as the amount of security

deposit.

Non receipt of Security Deposit within stipulated time will result in automatic cancellation of
the order for supply without any intimation.

The Security Deposit(s) paid by the tender(s) earlier against any tende(s) or supply orde(s)

is not adjusiable with Security Deposit required by these conditions'

In case of failure to replace the accepted and rejected articles from the supplies made' as

mentioned in the conditi,ons the loss undergone by the Govemment will be recovered from the

contractor Security Deposit or payment due of any bill(s) to the extend required'

The tender inviting officer will consider extension of time for remitting the security Deposit

as demanded. Holiever, in case of denial to consider such extension the contractor is bound to

uuia" uy the limit given and liable to make good for the loss made to the Govemment on

accouniofhis failure to abide by the time limit'

a

* Conditio ns of Con ct:

1. ACCEPTANCE OFTENDER:

The tender is liable for rejection due to any ofthe reasons mentioned below:

i- Non-submission of tender within stipulated time online'

ii.Submissionoftenderphysicallyintheofficebutnotsubmittedonlineon
h /ddtenders gov.lll

nt.
iv.

vl.
vii.
viii.

Tender is unsigned or not initialed on each page or with unauthenticated corrections.

lx

Non-payment of Eamest Money Deposit.

Non-Submission of required documents as mentioned in Annexure A&B'

ConditionaYvague offers'

Unsatisfactory past performance of the tenderer'

Items with major changes/deviations in specifications/ standard/ grade/ packing/ quality

offered.

Submissionofmisleading/contradictory/falsestatementorinformationandfabricated/
invalid documents.

Tenders not filled uP ProPerlY.

overwriting correction or erasures will be considered

Anvdiscountwhichthebidderwantstogivehastobeconsideredandtotalfinalbidamount
irito-U" ,"nt;ored clearly in the price bid form on https://ddtenders sov'in

x

b

c Discount offered after price bid opening will not be considered'



The consolidated rates entered in the online website will be taken in to account for preparing

Drice statements. However the tender who is found technically acceptable as well as lowest in

ierms ofevaluated rates only is considered for placing the order'

The Medical Superintendent, Government Hospital, Daman may seek any .c-larifications 
/

"-pf""",i"r 
l a""ir.entary evidence related to offer at any stage from tenderer ifrequired'

Theratequotedshouldbeinclusiveofalltaxesnoextrachargeswiltbepaidandshould
be valid upto One Year from the date of tenderization'

Au/TaxevDuties/Royatties charges payable on the sales/transport & Packaging etc. within

and/or outside the state shall be payable by the supplier'

The decision of the Tender lnviting officer for acceptance/rejection of any articles supplied

inciraing the decision for equivaleit specifications, standard and quality etc. of articles shall

be final.

The right to accept or reject without assigning any reasons or all tenders in part or whole is

."r"*Ja *i,t the fender lnviting OffiCer and his decision(s) on all matters relating to

u"""ptun""o..".l"ctionofthetendersasawholeorinpartwillbefinalandbindingtoall.

No separate agreement will be required to be signed--by the successful tende(s) for the

purpose of thii contract for supply. Rates tendered/offered in response to the concemed

i"ria". Noti"" shall be considered as acceptance of all above terms and conditions for supply

for all legal purPose.

The rate(s) quoted should be strictly for free delivery at FOR Govt Hospital Daman and will

i" r"iiJ 
""aop"*tive 

for supply oiders issued within one year from the date of invitation of

tenders.

Rates quoted for items other than required specification/mark/manufacturer may not be

"onria"r"a. 
However, indigenous .un'fu"tut"t may quote their own makes provided the

specifi cations/mark/manufacturer.

Thetenderedshouldspeci!thenameofthemanufacturerfortheitemquotedbyhimalong
with catalogue of the item.

Wherespecification/mark/manufacturearenotspecifiingbythisoffice'theratesshouldbe
quoted only for the first class and standard quality only

orderonceplacedthedepartmentShallnottakeanyresponsibilityofunloadingthegoods;the
successful bidder has to make arrangements for unloading at the site'

The tendered quantity is tentative and actual purchase c3n be 2OYo less or more than the

;;t y pr,; 
"nder 

for all items and the tenderer is bound to supply such requirement

without anY demur.

e

f.

h

J

k

Itl

l1

o

p

q

I

ThebiddershouldnothavequotedpricemorethanMRPinthistendertoanyGovt./Semi
Golt./public sector undertaking.

If at any time during the period of contract, the price of tendered items is reduced or brought

;;;;y ;.t ru* o? e"i of the central or state Govemment or by the Bidder himself, the

giaao .hufi bound to inform the Govemment Hospital Daman, immediately abo11 such

;J;;"; in the contracted prices. Tender tnviting Authority is empowered to unilaterally^

"ffJ.r"f, 
reduction in case the Bidder fails to notifo or fails to agree for such reduction of

rates.

d.

l

l.



2 TERMS OF SIJPPLY :

a.

b. Railway ReceiPt or other
Officer Inviting tender.

In event of breakage or loss of stores during transit against.requisition order the said quantity

has to be replace-d by the tenderer. thJ department will not pay separately for transit

insurance and supplier will be responsible for stores'

transport document should be drawn in the favor of

c Items should be door delivered including labour no extra charge will be paid by the

department.

Railway Receipt or other transport document should not be send by VPP or though any^B-ank

asthisbeing.aGovemmentofficeitisnotpossibletoclearcashdemandsofPost
O{frce/Bank ior delivery of RR or other transport documents unless we have agreed to it as

special arrangement.

Extension of time limit for supplies shall be considered by the Tender Inviting officer. The

"*,.nrionsograntedmaybewithlevyofcompensationfordelayinexecutionofsupply'the
""ri "f 

.rppfi""r ordered'for at the discretion oi the authority competent to grant extension of

time limit'irovided such request is made well in time, depending upon the circumstances and

such decision in the matter will be final.

The supplies, materials etc. of inferior quality standard or.of different specifications,. brand,

,unrfu"tu."r etc other than that o.dered rpeiified and/or incomplete or broken articles will

n* U" u"."p,"a. The supplier has to replace the same at his-own cost and risk lntimation of

,on-""""p,u*" of any materials etc wiil be sent to the supplier within 10 days from the date

oii"""ipi of th" .torei and the same will be retumed to the supplier at his own cost and risk, if
he so desires and intimates accordingly within l5 days from the date ofdispatch of intimation

of the non-acceptance. However, iino communication is received within 15 days from the

date of communication the tender Inviting officer will not be responsible for any damages,

loss etc. of such rejected articles.

Demurrage charges paid by the Tender Inviting Officer on account of delayed receipt of

Ji.fut"r, i*u.."rts intimation will be recovered from the bills payable to the supplier.

Ifatanytimeaftertheorderforsupplyofmaterials.theTenderlnvitingofficershallforany
."uron *hutro"uar not require the'whote or part of the quantity thereof as specified- in the

o.J.. tl" r"ra"r tnviting officer shall give notice in writing ofthe fact to the supplier(s) who

shall have to claim to any payment of iompensation what so ever on account of any profit or

uOuun,ug" which the .uppii"(, might haw derived from the supply of articles in- full' but

which Jid not derive in 
"or."qu"-r". 

of the full quantity of articles not having been

ourchased. nor shall have any cluim fo, compensation by reasons of any alterations having

;;;;;; i; m" origi""r instructions whicir shalt invoice any curtailment of the supply

originally contemPlated.

The items as mentioned in the list are the approximate estimates invited and actual purchase

;;, ;o." Accordingly the successful tenderet has no right for any loss/damages with

i"ii.* ,o upp.oximitl requirement shown in tender and actual requirement'

Inspection will be carried out in the premises of Govemment Hospital Daman' If goods to be

;il;"J in factory premises all eipenditure to be bome by the Tenderer'

Testing of atl cylinders will be under the supplier's scope Copy of testing certificate by

;th#rJ plantio be submitted half yearly' No extra charges will be paid by the hospital for

testing purpose.

Responsibility of collecting empty cylinder from the.hospital & delivery of refilled.cylinders

i" i[" f,"rpf,if will be of tJndere.. It-it drty of supplier to provide refilled cylinder in time to

maintain stock.

d.

e

f

h

J

k



m. GST will be applicable as per present rules Time to Time'

n. Maintaining the Cylinders by tagging will be under supplier's scope' The Cylinders-should' 
f,"r" 

"ggiig 
and should b" *iipalnted as per, the BlS-norms failing which the Penalty

"-*"i6 n"r.f OO/_ per cylinder wiil be deducted from the EMD of the Successful bidder.

o. The tenderer should attached copies of certificate of :

l. PAN No.
2. GST Registration No.
3. Valid License
4. Non Conviction Certificate
5. Copy of DealershiP Letter
6. Income Tax Returns of last Three Years.

7. Copy ofexperience in the field of refrlling of Medical Gas Cylinders

8. Terms andconditions of tender documents duly stamped and signed on each pages.

9. Annexure-I duly stamped and signed.

10. An Undertaking duly signed bj a responsible person of the firm/agency that the

firm/agency is not blacklisted anywhere'

3.

B. Techn ical Evaluation:

Scrutiny oftechnical specifications and other relevant documents as asked by the

department with the quoted specification.
o Sciutiny ofCompliance Statement given by the bidder'

o TechnicalDemonstration ifrequired.

Financial EvaluC tion: Lowest quoted offered by Technically Qualified Biddersa

4. PAYMENT TER]VIS:

a.ll}Yooftheinvoiceamountwillbepaidontyaftercompetitionofsupplyofmaterial
successfully and submission ofsecurity deposit i'e' l0% ofthe tender value'

b.Priceescalationclausewillnotbeentertainedunderanycircumstances.

c.AllbillsshoutdbeinTRIPLICATEandshouldinvariablymentionthenumberanddateof

work order.

d.AllbillsforamountaboveRs'.5,000/-shouldbepre-receiptedonaRevenueStampofproper

value. Bills for amount exceeding Rs..5,0001 not pre-receipted on Revenue Stamp of proper

value will not be accepted for payment'

e. Each bill in which GST is charged must contain the foltowing certificates on the body ofthe

bill: ..GERTIFIED. tnri tt. .it" on which Tax has been ch,arged have not been.exempted

under the Central Sale Tu* Act ot the Rules made there under and the amount charged on

account of Sale tax on these sale is not more than what is payable under the provisions of

relevant Act or Rules made there under"'

f'Noextrachargefortransportation,forwardingandinsuranceetc.willbepaidontherates
quoted.

Bid Evaluation Methodolosv :

A. Preliminarv Evaluation: Tender Fee and EMD Submission'



g.Theratesshouldbequotedonlyfortheworkspecifiedinthelistofrequirement.

h. Rates quoted for items other than the required specification/make/manufacture will not be

considered.

Signature of AgencY
With Rubber StamP

(Dr.

Medical superintendent,

Government Hospital, Daman

I

I

\,Nr/
Shailes*(rlekar)



.t Schedule of Requirements. Specifications and Allied Technical Details:

UnitName of the items (Medical Gas)

l cylinderMedical Oxygen

Volume range : 7.0-7.5 M3 (Jumbo Cylinder)
I

I cylinder

: 1.46-1.14 M3 (Small Cylinder)Volume range

Medical Oxygen2

I cylinder
: 17.0-17 .5 M3 (Jumbo Cylinder)

Nitrous Oxide

Volume range
3

I cylinder
:1.70-1.75 M3 (Small CYlinder)Volume range

4

l cylinderCarbon Dioxide (CaPacitY: 4 kgs)5

ANNEXURE - I

Refillins of Medical Gas Cvlinders for
G overn ment flpCpltgLpaman

Sr.

No.

Nitrous Oxide


